
LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

WEDNESDAY, MAY 25, 2016
ORDER OF THE DAY

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees
10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

186, 
143  

188  HR
HCR

14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
HCR
HCR
HCR
HCR
HCR

134
135
136
137
141

H&G-W/ AMD
H&G-FAV
H&G-FAV
H&W-FAV
H&G-FAV
INS-FAV

H&W-FAV
ACRJ-FAV, TO H&G
EDUC-FAV
EDUC-FAV
EDUC-FAV

HR
HR
HR
HR

HCR
HCR

11
97

118
173
122
132

15. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
H&W-W/ AMDSCR 87

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
ACRJ-W/ AMDHB 67

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB

283
337
338
379
421
425
428
443
447

CL&P-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
CL&P-FAV  WO/AMD
COM-FAV  WO/AMD
APP-FAV  WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
APP-FAV  W/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  W/AMD

COM-FAV  WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  W/AMD
THPW-FAV  WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  W/AMD
APP-FAV  WO/AMD
APP-FAV  WO/AMD
APP-W/ AMD  W/AMD
CL&P-W/ AMD  W/AMD

SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB

80
112
135
158
177
179
251
253
259

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
     Not yet scheduled for floor debate

114, 129  HCR
2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/25/2016

48, 52, 77  SCR
     Not yet scheduled for floor debate

67, 84  SCR
3. House Concurrent Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments
     Not yet scheduled for concurrence

25  
39, 77, 79, 110  

HCR
HCR
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87  HCR
4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House
     Not yet scheduled for concurrence

123, 
68, 

590, 
1135  

432, 
145, 
702, 

685, 
150, 
719, 

785, 
171, 
773, 

787, 
197, 
856, 

991, 
209, 
870, 

1013  
241, 
876, 

245, 
888, 

292, 
935, 

361, 
994, 

481, 
1052, 

556, 
1118, 

HB
HB

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/26/2016

733, 940  HB
6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/25/2016

223, 
47, 
11, 

291, 
215, 

49, 
295, 
277, 

91, 
301, 
464  
136, 

303, 
172, 

360, 
227, 

394, 
268, 

395, 
273, 

470, 
373, 

471, 
419, 

474  
463  

SB
SB
SB

     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/26/2016
109, 260, 262, 270, 275, 397, 420, 473, 475, 477  SB

     Not yet scheduled for floor debate
24, 
44, 

150, 
207, 

257, 
412  

310, 317, 353, 388, 398, 427  SB
SB

7. Conference Committee Reports for Consideration
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/25/2016

40  HB
     Not yet scheduled for floor debate

111, 
140, 

614  
385, 570  

HB
HB

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House
     Scheduled for concurrence on 5/31/2016

783, 794  HB
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/25/2016

1035, 
298, 

1089  
995, 1121, 1159  

HB
HB

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/25/2016

187, 
173, 

390  
413  

SB
SB

     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/26/2016
196, 296  SB

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order
     1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

119  HCR
     4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House

651  HB
     5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

25, 
438, 
774, 

108, 
473, 
799, 

115, 
559, 
827, 

205, 
577, 
943, 

228, 
584, 
983, 

235, 
586, 

1097, 
287, 
633, 

1153, 
320, 
657, 

1154, 
356, 
668, 

1158, 
365, 
693, 

1162, 
413, 
700, 

1166  
422, 
706, 

HB

     6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
64, 171, 195, 328, 406, 433  SB
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INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
Not yet scheduled for floor debate

81  
216  
218  
340, 

26  
111  
123  
309  

795  

HB
HB
HB
HB
SB
SB
SB
SB
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DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 25, 2016
SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS FINAL CONSIDERATION - [3 items]

1. SCR48 COLOMB PUBLIC BUILDINGS/GROUNDS Requests 
steps be taken to preserve the State Capitol 
Building.

2. SCR52 CLAITOR CONSTITUTION CONVENTION Calls for 
convention to amend United States Constitution.

3. SCR77 THOMPSON WATER/WATERWAYS Extends the sunset of 
the Lake Providence Watershed Council until 
December 31, 2018

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [26 items]
1. SB223 CLAITOR SPEECH/PATH/AUDIO Provides relative the 

La. Board of Examiners for Speech-Language 
Pathology and Audiology. (8/1/16)

2. SB291 MILLS HEALTH CARE Provides for patient access to 
physical therapy services without a prescription or 
referral from a physician.  (gov sig)

3. SB295 PETERSON GAMING Provides relative to non-gaming 
economic development by the casino operator.  
(8/1/16)

4. SB301 MORRELL JUVENILE JUSTICE Creates the Juvenile 
Justice Accountability and Cost Effectiveness Act 
of 2016. (8/1/16)

5. SB303 MORRELL EDUCATION ACCOUNTABILITY Provides 
for educational programs in juvenile justice 
facilities. (8/1/16)

6. SB360 MILLS HEALTH CARE Provides for the Louisiana 
Physician Order for Scope of Treatment (LaPOST) 
form. (gov sig)

7. SB394 T.CARTER CRIME/PUNISHMENT Provides relative to 
unlawful playing of gaming devices by persons 
under the age of 21. (8/1/16)

8. SB395 WARD LEGISLATIVE AGENCIES Provides relative to 
the Louisiana State Law Institute. (1/1/17)

9. SB470 MORRISH TOPS Provides relative to reduction of TOPS 
award amounts or the number of TOPS recipients 
in the event of insufficient funding. (gov sig)

10. SB471 MARTINY DENTISTRY Provides relative to Louisiana State 
Board of Dentistry. (8/1/16)

11. SB474 CORTEZ PUBLIC BUILDINGS/GROUNDS Names a 
certain complex of state buildings and area in the 
city of Lafayette the Edgar G. "Sonny" Mouton, Jr. 
Sports and Entertainment Plaza. (gov sig)

12. SB47 LAMBERT ATTORNEY GENERAL Provides that it is the 
legal duty of the attorney general to represent 
deputy constables. (8/1/16)



13. SB215 T.CARTER ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE Provides 
relative to appeals by tobacco permit holders. (gov 
sig)

14. SB277 W.BISHOP CULT/REC/TOUR DEPARTMENT Requires 
POST certification of the Department of Culture, 
Recreation and Tourism security officers and 
provides for a Poverty Point State Historic Site 
Archaeologist. (1/1/17)

15. SB464 MILLS LOCAL FINANCE Authorizes the governing 
authority of certain municipalities to use proceeds 
of an additional sales tax as needed. (gov sig)

16. SB11 J.SMITH LOCAL OFFICIALS Authorizes the Beauregard 
Parish Assessment District to provide for an 
automobile expense allowance for the assessor. 
(gov sig)

17. SB49 LONG PUBLIC EMPLOYEES Requires approval of the 
Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget before 
certain salary increases in the executive branch are 
effective in the last ninety days of an 
administration.  (7/1/16)

18. SB91 COLOMB TRAFFIC Increases penalties for texting or using 
social media while driving.  (gov sig)

19. SB136 WARD JUSTICE DEPARTMENT Provides relative to 
the employment of special attorneys or counsel. 
(gov sig)

20. SB172 MORRELL MOTOR VEHICLES Provides for persons 
authorized to sign forms for issuance of special 
license plates or hang tags for mobility impaired 
persons. (8/1/16)

21. SB227 COLOMB MOTOR VEHICLES Provides for the issuance 
of REAL ID compliant driver's licenses and 
special identification cards. (gov sig)

22. SB268 MORRELL MOTOR VEHICLES Establishes a fixed period 
after establishing residency in Louisiana to have a 
vehicle registered and inspected. (8/1/16)

23. SB273 DONAHUE BONDS Authorizes the Greater New Orleans 
Expressway Commission to issue additional toll 
bonds. (gov sig)

24. SB373 MIZELL LOCAL AGENCIES Repeals the Washington 
Parish Reservoir District. (8/1/16)

25. SB419 THOMPSON PUBLIC WORKS Authorizes changes in the 
factors used in selection committee decisions. 
(7/1/16)

26. SB463 W.BISHOP COURTS Provides relative to Judicial Building 
Fund for Civil District Court for the parish of 
Orleans. (8/1/16)

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORTS - [1 items]
1. HB40 REYNOLDS RETIREMENT/MUNICIPAL EMP Provides 

relative to the reemployment of retirees in the 
Municipal Employees' Retirement System



HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [6 items]
1. HB1035 HODGES SCHOOLS Requires local school boards to 

require students in grades four through six to recite 
a specified passage from the Declaration of 
Independence

2. HB1089 BACALA TAX INCREMENT FINANCING Provides 
relative to tax increment financing in certain 
parishes

3. HB298 IVEY BUDGETARY PROCEDURES Establishes the 
Louisiana fiscal transparency website as a source 
of information for state expenditures

4. HB995 JONES WATER/DRINKING WATER Increases the 
safe drinking water administration fee

5. HB1121 LEGER TAX/SALES & USE Establish notification and 
reporting requirements relative to retail sales made 
in Louisiana by remote retailers

6. HB1159 LEGER STUDENT/DISCIPLINE Provides relative to 
student discipline including the creation of the 
Commission on Safe Supportive Discipline

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [4 items]
1. SB187 BARROW NURSES Provides relative to advanced practice 

registered nursing. (gov sig)
2. SB390 LONG WILDLIFE/FISHERIES DEPT Adds members 

to the Saline Lake Game and Fish Preserve 
Commission.  (8/1/16)

3. SB173 G.SMITH JUDGES Provides for the attorney general to 
provide legal representation to parish judges. 
(8/1/16)

4. SB413 LUNEAU DISTRICT ATTORNEYS Provides for two 
additional assistant district attorneys for the the 
Ninth Judicial District. (8/1/16)



DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 26, 2016
HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [2 items]

1. HB733 ABRAMSON CONSTITUTION/CONVENTION Provides for 
calling a limited constitutional convention for 
fiscal purposes and preparations therefor

2. HB940 GAINES HIGHER EDUCATION Requires that student 
identification cards issued by public postsecondary 
education institutions meet certain requirements

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [10 items]
1. SB109 BARROW EARLY CHILDHOOD ED Provides for 

confidentiality of applications and client case 
records for child care assistance clients. (gov sig)

2. SB260 MORRISH SCHOOLS Provides relative to local charter 
authorizers and Type 1B charter schools. (gov sig)

3. SB262 MORRISH EDUCATION ACCOUNTABILITY Provides 
relative to state content standards and related tests 
and assessments. (gov sig)

4. SB270 BOUDREAUX STUDENTS Provides relative to student data 
privacy. (gov sig)

5. SB275 MIZELL CURRICULA Requires cursive writing be taught 
in public schools. (gov sig)

6. SB397 JOHNS FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS Provides relative to 
the Specialized Provider Licensing Act. (8/1/16)

7. SB420 THOMPSON BESE Requires BESE and the Dept. of 
Agriculture and Forestry to develop and 
implement a Farm to School Program. (gov sig)

8. SB473 JOHNS MEDICAID Provides for the Louisiana Health 
Insurance Premium Payment Program. (gov sig)

9. SB475 B.WHITE HEALTH CARE Creates the Ambulance 
Transfer Alternatives Task Force. (gov sig)

10. SB477 BOUDREAUX TEACHERS Provides relative to the use of 
student growth data in teacher evaluations. (gov 
sig)

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [2 items]
1. SB196 CORTEZ CRIME/PUNISHMENT Limits the judge's 

discretion with regard to mandatory sentences for 
certain offenses involving the possession, use, or 
discharge of a firearm when the felony results in a 
fatality.  (8/1/16)

2. SB296 PETERSON PUBLIC LANDS Provides for the transfer of the 
Jackson Avenue Terminal Ferry. (gov sig)



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 31, 2016
HOUSE BILLS TO BE CONCURRED IN - NOTICE GIVEN - [2 items]

1. HB783 ABRAMSON TAX/TAX REBATES Relative to the Louisiana 
Quality Jobs Program

2. HB794 ABRAMSON TAX/TAX REBATES Provides relative to the 
Competitive Projects Payroll Incentive Program



HB 40 BY REYNOLDS
RETIREMENT/MUNICIPAL EMP / Provides relative to the reemployment of retirees in the Municipal
Employees' Retirement System

HOUSE
SENATE

5/10/2016 REYNOLDS, PEARSON, JONES 5/17/2016 Received
5/11/2016 PEACOCK, CORTEZ, BOUDREAUX

HB 81 BY BROADWATER
PUBLIC RECORDS / Requires public bodies to make certain information concerning the custodian of
records publicly available

HOUSE
SENATE

5/23/2016 BROADWATER, DANAHAY, PUGH
5/24/2016 PETERSON, MIZELL, BISHOP

HB 111 BY PYLANT
HIGHWAYS / Designates a bridge located on Louisiana Highway 4 as the "Chief Warrant Officer Brian
Henderson Memorial Bridge"

HOUSE
SENATE

5/17/2016 PYLANT, HAVARD, HOWARD 5/23/2016 Received
5/18/2016 THOMPSON, CORTEZ, RISER

HB 140 BY HOWARD
WEAPONS/FIREARMS / Adds current and retired attorney generals and designated assistant attorneys
general to list of officials who can carry concealed weapons

HOUSE
SENATE

5/17/2016 HOWARD, MACK, PYLANT 5/24/2016 Received
5/18/2016 GARY SMITH, JOHN SMITH, PETERSON

HB 216 BY HENSGENS
PUBLIC BLDGS/GROUNDS-ST / Limits the amount required to be spent per project under the Percent
for Art Program

HOUSE
SENATE

5/18/2016 HENSGENS, HENRY, BROADWATER
5/19/2016 CLAITOR, MORRISH, ALARIO

HB 218 BY HOFFMANN
HEALTH/SMOKING / Prohibits the use of tobacco products on school property

HOUSE
SENATE

5/23/2016 HOFFMANN, NANCY LANDRY, POPE
5/24/2016 MORRELL, MORRISH, CARTER

HB 340 BY STOKES
CONSUMERS/PROTECTION / Prohibits certain sales or offers for sale of extended service agreements
for motor vehicles

HOUSE
SENATE

5/24/2016 STOKES, CARMODY, IVEY

HB 385 BY HAZEL
CRIME / Creates the crime of providing false, nonexistent, or incomplete declaration of residence for bail

HOUSE
SENATE

5/3/2016 HAZEL, MACK, LOPINTO 5/24/2016 Received
5/4/2016 CLAITOR, BARROW, MARTINY

HB 570 BY SCHRODER
HEALTH SERVICES / Provides relative to the practice of telemedicine

HOUSE
SENATE

5/17/2016 SCHRODER, HOFFMANN, PEARSON 5/24/2016 Received
5/18/2016 CLAITOR, MILLS, APPEL

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE:
TIME:
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HB 614 BY MORENO
VOTERS/VOTING / Provides for the electronic transmission of voting materials and procedures and
requirements for voting absentee using such materials

HOUSE
SENATE

5/5/2016 MORENO, DANAHAY, LANCE HARRIS 5/23/2016 Received
5/4/2016 PETERSON, RISER, MORRELL

HB 795 BY STOKES
TAX EXEMPTIONS / Provides relative to the organization of the Tax Exemption Budget

HOUSE
SENATE

5/24/2016 STOKES, ABRAMSON, DAVIS

SB 26 BY ALLAIN
SERVITUDES / Provides relative to servitudes of natural drainage. (gov sig)

HOUSE
SENATE

SB 111 BY BARROW
SPECIAL DISTRICTS / Creates the Parkwood Terrace Crime Prevention and Neighborhood
Improvement District in East Baton Rouge Parish. (gov sig)

HOUSE
SENATE

5/23/2016 CARPENTER, BERTHELOT, JAMES
5/18/2016 BARROW, COLOMB, WHITE

SB 123 BY CLAITOR
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE / Revises and reorganizes Code of Criminal Procedure articles and Revised
Statutes relative to bail.  (1/1/17)

HOUSE
SENATE

SB 309 BY CLAITOR
HEALTH CARE / Amends supervision requirements for certain addictive disorder practitioners in certain
custodial environments. (8/1/16)

HOUSE
SENATE

5/24/2016 JAMES, HOFFMANN, DUSTIN MILLER
5/24/2016 CLAITOR, MILLS, BARROW

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE:
TIME:
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May 24, 2016
6:11 PM
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MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE
HR11 H&G-W/ AMDTalbot
HR97 H&G-FAVMorris, Jay
HR118 H&G-FAVGarofalo
HR173 H&W-FAVLeger
HCR122 H&G-FAVHunter
HCR132 INS-FAVSeabaugh
HCR134 H&W-FAVJackson
HCR135 ACRJ-FAV, TO H&GMack
HCR136 EDUC-FAVMoreno
HCR137 EDUC-FAVSmith, P.
HCR141 EDUC-FAVBroadwater

MORNING HOUR 15

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
SCR87 H&W-W/ AMDJohns

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
HB67 ACRJ-W/ AMDBacala

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU
SB80 CL&P-W/ AMD  WO/AMDMorrish
SB112 COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMDBarrow

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:WEDNESDAY, MAY 25, 2016

May 24, 2016
6:11 PM

44
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SB135 CL&P-FAV  WO/AMDMilkovich
SB158 COM-FAV  WO/AMDCortez
SB177 APP-FAV  WO/AMDDonahue
SB179 COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMDRiser
SB251 COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMDLaFleur
SB253 APP-FAV  W/AMDPeacock
SB259 COM-W/ AMD  W/AMDWhite, Bodi
SB283 COM-FAV  WO/AMDHewitt
SB337 COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMDMartiny
SB338 COM-W/ AMD  W/AMDMartiny
SB379 THPW-FAV  WO/AMDMartiny
SB421 COM-W/ AMD  W/AMDThompson
SB425 APP-FAV  WO/AMDAllain
SB428 APP-FAV  WO/AMDAllain
SB443 APP-W/ AMD  W/AMDHewitt
SB447 CL&P-W/ AMD  W/AMDAppel

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:WEDNESDAY, MAY 25, 2016

May 24, 2016
6:11 PM

44
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